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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Honorable Robert R. Gravolet
Plaquemines Parish Assessor

Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major
fund of the Piaquemines Parish Assessor (hereinafter, the "Assessor"), a component unit of Plaquemines
Parish Government, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2007, which collectively comprise the
Assessor's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Assessor's management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial
statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States,
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the
audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and the significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinions.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major fund of the Assessor as of December
31, 2007, and the respective changes in financial position, for the year then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Member of:
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Member of:
SOCIETY OF LOUISIANA

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 30,
2007, on our consideration of the Assessor's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.
The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting
and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards and important for assessing the results of our audit.

The Assessor has not presented management's discussion and analysis that the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board has determined is necessary to supplement, although not required to be part of,
the basic financial statements.

The budgetary comparison schedule on page 24 is not a required part of the basic financial statements
but is supplementary information required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America. We have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management
regarding the methods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information. However,
we did not audit the information and express no opinion on it.

Kolder, Champagne, Slaven & Company, LLC
Certified Public Accountants

Morgan City, Louisiana
June 30, 2007
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Statement of Net Assets
December 31,2007

ASSETS

Cash and interest-bearing deposits
Receivables

Due from other governmental units
Interest

Prepaid expenses
Capital assets, net

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities:
Accrued payables

Noncurrent liabilities:
Revenue anticipation note payable

Total liabilities

Invested in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net assets

NET ASSETS

Governmental
Activities

$ 488,432

727,919
7,287
16,751
4,784

1,245,173

329

44,000

44,329

4,784
1,196,060

$1,200,844

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTION

General Fund

The General Fund is used to account for resources traditionally associated with governments which are not
required to be accounted for in another fund.



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Balance Sheet
Governmental Fund
December 31,2007

General
Fund

ASSETS

Assets:

Cash and interest-bearing deposits $ 488,432

Receivables

Due from other governmental units 727,919
Interest 7,287

Prepaid expenses 16,751

Total assets $1,240,389

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Accrued liabilities $ 329
Deferred revenue 14,795

Total Liabilities 15,124

Fund Balance:
Unreserved and undesignated $1,225,265

Total liabilities and fund balances 1,240,389

The accompanying notes are an integral pan of the basic financial statements.



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Reconciliation of the Governmental Fund Balance Sheet
to the Statement of Net Assets

December 31,2007

Total fund balance for the governmental fund at December 31, 2007 $ 1,225,265

Total net assets reported for governmental activities in the statement of net
assets is different because:

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current-period
expenditures and, therefore, are deferred in the funds. 14,795

Liabilities including bonds payable are not due and payable in the current
period and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds (44,000)

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources
and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. Those assets consist of

Vehicles, furniture and equipment 19,760
Less: Accumulated depreciation at December 31, 2007 (14,976) 4,784

Net assets at December 31, 2007 $ 1,200,844

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Governmental Fund

Years Ended December 31,2007

General
Fund

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes $ 738,404
Intergovernmental

Federal revenue sharing 1,974
State revenue sharing 4,138

Charges for services 2,573
Interest income 24,496

Total revenues 771,585

Expenditures:
Current -

General government:
Personnel services and related benefits 694,345
Operating services 103,5 85
Materials and supplies 29,966

Interest expense 1,648
Capital outlay 1,049

Total expenditures 830,593

(Deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (59,008)

Fund balance, beginning, as restated 1,284.273

Fund balance, ending $1,225,265

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund Balance of Governmental Fund

to the Statement of Activities
Year Ended December 31, 2007

Total net changes in fund balance for the year ended December 31, 2007 per
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances $ (59,008)

The change in net assets reported for governmental activities in the
statement of activities is different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense.

Capital outlay which is considered expenditures on Statement
of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances $ 1,049

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31,2007 (3,633)

(2,584)

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial
resources are not reported as revenues in the funds

Prior year deferred revenue on fund statements (29,418)
Current year deferred revenue on fund statements 14,795 (14,623)

Total changes in net assets for the year ended December 31,2007 per
Statement of Activities $ (76,215)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the basic financial statements.

12



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

As provided by Article VII, Section 24 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, the Assessor is
elected by the voters of the parish and serves a term of four years. The Assessor assesses property,
prepares tax rolls and submits the rolls to the Louisiana Tax Commission as prescribed by law.

The accounting and reporting policies of the Assessor conform to accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America as applicable to governments. Such accounting and reporting
procedures also conform to the industry audit guide, Audits of State and Local Governmental Units.

The following is a summary of certain significant accounting policies:

A. Financial Reporting Entity

These financial statements include only fimds, activities, et cetera, that are
controlled by the Assessor as an independently elected parish official. The Plaquemines
Parish Government has determined that the Assessor is a component unit of the Parish
Government utilizing criteria established by Government Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) Statement No. 14. The Parish Government concluded that the Assessor is
fiscally dependent on the Parish since the Assessor's office is located in the Plaquemines
Parish Court House, the upkeep and maintenance of the courthouse is paid by the Parish
Government and in addition, the Parish Government also pays some of the Assessor's
operating expenditures.

B. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying basic financial statements of the Assessor have been prepared
in conformity with governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial
reporting principles.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities display information
about the Assessor as a whole. These statements include all the financial activities of the
Assessor. Information contained in these statements reflects the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues, expenses, gains,
losses, assets and liabilities resulting from exchange or exchange-like transactions are
recognized when the exchange occurs (regardless of when cash is received or disbursed).
Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets and liabilities resulting from nonexchange
transactions are recognized in accordance with the requirements of GASB Statement No.
33, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions."

13



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

The statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and
program revenues for the Assessor's governmental activities. Direct expenses are those
that are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly
identifiable to a particular function. Program revenues include (a) fees and charges paid
by the recipients of services offered by the Assessor, and (b) grants and contributions for
services offered by the Assessor. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues,
including all taxes, are presented as general revenues.

Fund Financial Statements

The Assessor uses a fund to maintain its financial records during the year. Fund
accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid management by
segregating transactions related to certain Assessor functions and activities. A fund ts
defined as a separate fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.
The fund of the Assessor is classified as governmental. The emphasis on fund financial
statements is on major funds, each displayed in a separate column. A fund is considered
major if it is the primary operating fund of the Assessor or its total assets, liabilities,
revenues, or expenditures of the individual governmental fund is at least 10 percent of the
corresponding total for all governmental funds. The general fund of the Assessor is
considered to be a major fund. The fund of the Assessor is described below:

Governmental Fund -

General Fund - This fund is the primary operating fund of the Assessor and it
accounts for the operations of the Assessor's office. The general fund is available for any
purpose provided it is expended or transferred in accordance with state and federal laws
and according to Assessor policy.

C. Measurement Focus/Basis of Accounting

The amounts reflected in the general fund are accounted for using a current
financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets
and current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. The statement of
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balance reports on the sources (i.e., revenues
and other financing sources) and uses (i.e., expenditures and other financing uses) of
current financial resources. This approach is then reconciled, through adjustment, to a
government-wide view of Assessor operations.

14



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

The amounts reflected in the general fund use the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized
when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they become both measurable and available).
Measurable means the amount of the transaction can be determined and available means
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current period. The Assessor considers all revenues available if they are collected within
60 days after the fiscal year end. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund
liability is incurred, except for interest and principal payments on general long-term debt
which is recognized when due, and certain compensated absences and claims and
judgments which are recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with
expendable available financial resources. The governmental fund uses the following
practices in recording revenues and expenditures:

Revenues

Ad valorem taxes are recorded in the year ad valorem taxes are assessed. Ad
valorem taxes are assessed on a calendar year basis, become due on December 31 of each
year and become delinquent on January 1 of the following year. The taxes are generally
collected in December, January and February of the fiscal year.

Other intergovernmental revenues and charges for services are recorded when the
Assessor is entitled to the funds.

Interest on interest-bearing deposits is recorded or accrued as revenue when
earned.

Expenditures

Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of
accounting when the related fund liability is incurred. Purchases of various operating
supplies are regarded as expenditures at the time of purchase.

15



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

D. Budget Practices

1. The Assessor prepares a proposed budget for the general fund for the fiscal year
no later than fifteen days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year.

2. A summary of the proposed budget is published and the public notified that the
proposed budget is available for public inspection. At the same time, a public
hearing is called.

3. A public hearing is held on the proposed budget at least ten days after publication
of the call for the hearing.

4. After the holding of the public hearing and completion of all action necessary to
finalize and implement the budget, the budget is legally adopted prior to the
commencement of the fiscal year for which the budget is being adopted.

5. All budgetary appropriations lapse at the end of each fiscal year.

6. The budget is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP). Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as finally
amended by the Assessor. Such amendments were not material in relation to the
original appropriations.

E. Cash and Interest-Bearing Deposits

Cash and interest-bearing deposits include amounts in demand deposits, interest-
bearing demand deposits, and time deposits. They are stated at cost, which approximates
market.

F. Investments

Under state law, the Assessor may deposit funds with a fiscal agent organized
under the laws of the State of Louisiana, the laws of any other state in the union, or the
laws of the United States. The Assessor may invest in United States bonds, treasury notes
and bills, government backed agency securities, or certificates and time deposits of state
banks organized under Louisiana Law and national banks having principal offices in
Louisiana. In addition, local governments in Louisiana are authorized to invest in the
Louisiana Asset Management Pool (LAMP), a nonprofit corporation formed by the State
Treasurer and organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana, which operates a local
government investment pool.

16



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

G. Capital Assets

Capital assets are capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost (the extent to
which fixed asset costs have been estimated and the methods of estimation should be
disclosed) if historical cost is not available (or describe other method of valuation).
Donated assets are recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the
date of donation. The Assessor maintains a threshold level of $200 or more for
capitalizing capital assets.

Capital assets are recorded in the Statement of Net Assets. Since surplus assets
are sold for an immaterial amount when declared as no longer needed for public
purposes, no salvage value is taken into consideration for depreciation purposes. All
capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the straight-line method over the
following useful lives:

Estimated
Asset Class Useful Lives

Furniture and equipment 5-10

H. Compensated Absences

Employees with one year of service are allowed a two week vacation annually.
Three weeks of vacation are allowed after seven years of service, and employees with 15
years of service or more are granted four weeks of vacation leave. Vacation leave may
not be carried forward to subsequent years.

Sick leave with pay is set at 12 days per year. Extended sick leave due to
extensive hospitalization or family tragedies may be granted at the Assessor's discretion
providing there is no sick leave or annual leave available. Sick leave may be
accumulated.

At termination or retirement, employees are paid for vacation leave accumulated
during the current year; however, sick leave is not paid. At December 31, 2007, the
Assessor has no material accumulated leave benefits required to be reported in
accordance with GASB Statement No. 16, "Accounting for Compensated Absences."

I. Restricted Net Assets

For government-wide statement of net assets, net assets are reported as restricted
when constraints placed on net asset use are either:

1. externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors,
or laws or regulations of other governments; and

2. imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

17



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

J. Fund Equity

In the fund financial statements, the governmental fund reports reservations of
fund balance for amounts that are not available for appropriation or are legally restricted
by outside parties for use for a specific purpose. Any designations of fund balance
represent tentative management plans that are subject to change.

(2) Cash and Interest-Bearing Deposits

Under state law, the Assessor may deposit funds within a fiscal agent bank organized under
the laws of the State of Louisiana, the laws of any other state in the Union, or the laws of the United
States. The Assessor may invest in certificates and time deposits of state banks organized under
Louisiana law and national banks having principal offices in Louisiana. At December 31, 2007, the
Assessor has cash and interest-bearing deposits (book balances) totaling $488,432, as follows;

Demand deposits $ (45,711)
Time deposits 375,227
Money market account 158,916

Total $488,432

Under state law, deposits, (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit
insurance or similar federal security or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The
market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the
amount on deposit with the fiscal agent bank. These securities are held in the name of the Assessor or
the pledging fiscal agent bank by a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both
parties.

Deposit balances (bank balances) at December 31, 2007, are secured as follows:

Bank balances $402,402

Federal deposit insurance $340,735
Pledged securities 61,667

Total $402,402

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that in the event of the failure of a depository
financial institution, the Assessor's deposits may not be recovered or will not be able to recover
collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. As of December 31, 2007, the
Assessor's total bank balances were fully insured and collateralized with securities held in the name
of the Assessor by the pledging financial institution's agent and therefore not exposed to custodial
credit risk.

18



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

(3) Revenue Anticipation Note

During 2006, the Assessor issued a revenue anticipation note in the amount of $44,000 which
remains outstanding at December 31, 2007. The note bears interest at a rate of 2.67%. The note
does not require the payment of principal and interest on an installment basis. Final maturity and
payment of principal and interest occurs in 2011. The revenue anticipation note is payable solely
from the assessor's excess revenues.

(4) Ad Valorem Taxes

Pursuant to Act 174 of 1990, Louisiana Revised State Statue 47:1925.2 created a special
assessment district to provide ad valorem taxes revenue to fund the Assessor's office.

Ad valorem taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 of each year.
During the current fiscal year, taxes were levied in June and billed to the taxpayers by the
Plaquemines Parish Sheriff in October. Billed taxes are due by December 31, becoming delinquent
on January 1 of the following year.

The taxes are based on assessed values determined by the Plaquemines Parish Tax Assessor
and are collected by the Plaquemines Parish Sheriff. The taxes are remitted to the Tax Assessor net
of deductions for pension fund contributions.

Ad valorem taxes are budgeted and recorded in the year levied and billed. For the year ended
December 31, 2007, special assessment district taxes were levied at the rate of 1.2 mills, on property
with assessed valuations totaling $626,226,935.

Total special assessment district taxes levied during 2007 was $751,472.

19



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

(5) Receivables and Due From Other Governmental Units

Receivables and amounts due from other governmental units at December 31, 2007 consist of
the following:

Due from Other
Receivables Governments

Government wide statement of net assets:

Plaquemines Parish Sheriff-
Ad valorem taxes $ - $ 719,613
State revenue sharing - 8,306

Interest receivable 7,287 -

$ 7,287 $ 727,919

(6) Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2007 was as follows:

Balance Balance
12/31/2006 Additions Deletions 12/31/2007

Governmental activities:
Furniture and equipment $ 18,711 $ 1,049 $ - $ 19,760

Less: accumulated depreciation
Furniture and equipment 11,343 3,633 - 14,976

Net capital assets $ 7,368 $ (2,584) $ $ 4,784

For the year ended December 31, 2007, depreciation expense in the amount of $3,633 was
charged to general government.

20



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

(7) Pension Plan

The Plaquemines Parish Assessor participates in the Assessors' Retirement Fund ("System"),
a multiple-employer, public employee retirement system (PERS), controlled and administrated by a
separate board of trustees.

The system provides retirement, disability and death benefits to plan members and
beneficiaries. Benefits under the system are established and amended by Louisiana state statutes. A
publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required supplemental
information may be obtained by writing to the Assessors' Retirement Fund, P. O. Box 14699, Baton
Rouge, Louisiana 70898.

Plan members are required to contribute 8.0 percent of their annual covered salary and the
Assessor is required to contribute at the statutory rate of 13.5 percent of the annual covered payroll.
The Assessor's contributions to the system for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006, and 2005
were $93,494, $79,687, and $86,893, equal to the required contribution for each year.

(8) Risk Management

The Assessor is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Assessor
has obtained coverage from various commercial insurance companies to reduce his exposure to these
risks.

21



PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

(9) Prior Period Adjustments

An error in the recognition of interfund activity resulting in the overstatement/
(understatement) of net assets and fund balance in the Assessor's previously issued financial
statements have been corrected in the current year. This correction resulted in the following change to
beginning balances:

Net Assets

As previously reported

Restatements:
Improper recognition of ad valorem taxes
Improper recognition of deferred tax revenues

As restated

(86,512)

(86,512)

Fund Balance
General

Fund

$ 1,363,571 $ 1,400,202

(86,512)
(29,417)

(115,929)

$ 1,277,059 $ 1,284,273

(10) Post-Retirement Health Care

Plaquemines Parish Assessor provides certain continuing health care benefits for retired
employees. Substantially all of the Assessor's employees become eligible for these benefits if they
reach normal retirement age while working for the Plaquemines Parish Assessor. These benefits for
retirees and similar benefits for active employees are provided through an insurance company, in
which Plaquemines Parish Assessor pays the employees portion and half of the dependents' portion
of the monthly premiums. The Assessor recognizes the cost of providing these benefits (the
Assessor's portion of premiums) as an expenditure when the monthly premiums are due.

The cost benefits for 3 retirees for the year ended December 31,2007 was $ 18,943.
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Budgetary Comparison Schedule
General Fund

Year Ended December 31,2007

Revenues:
Ad valorem taxes
Intergovernmental

Federal revenue sharing
Parish reimbursements
State revenue sharing

Self-generated fees
Interest income

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Current -

General government:
Personnel services and related benefits
Operating services
Materials and supplies

Interest
Capital outlay

Total expenditures

(Deficiency) of revenues over expenditures

Fund balance, beginning, as restated

Fund balance, ending

See independent auditor's report.

Budgetary Basis of Accounting:
The budget is adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as finally amended by the Assessor.

Original
Budget

$ 655,000

1,250
-

10,000
2,200
2,500

670,950

568,541
45,515
32,600

-
-

646,656

24,294

1,191,163

$ 1,215,457

Amended
Budget

$ 670,000

1,974
46,474
10,323
2,300

14,000

745,071

694,216
90,637
37,650

1,648
770

824,921

(79,850)

1,284,273

$ 1,204,423

Actual

$ 738,404

1,974
-

4,138
2,573

24,496

771,585

694,345
103,585
29,966

1,648
1,049

830,593

(59,008)

1,284,273

$ 1,225,265

Variance -
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

$ 68,404

_

(46,474)
(6,185)

273
10,496

26,514

(129)
(12,948)

7,684
-
(279)

(5,672)

20,842

_

$ 20,842
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT

OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH GOVERNMENT A UDITING STANDARDS

Honorable Robert R. Gravolet
Plaquemines Parish Assessor

Point-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the majcr fund of the
Plaquemines Parish Assessor (hereinafter, the "Assessor"), as of and for the year ended December 31, '2007,
which collectively comprise the Assessor's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon
dated June 30, 2007. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted m the
United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Assessor's internal control over financial
reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Assessor's
internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Assessor's internal control over financial reporting.

Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in
the preceding paragraph and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial
reporting that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. However, as discussed below, we
identified certain deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we considered to be significant
deficiencies.
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A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect misstatements on
a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of control deficiencies, that
adversely affects the Assessor's ability to initiate, authorize, record, process, or report financial data reliably
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such that there is more than a remote likelihood
that a misstatement of the Assessor's financial statements that is more than inconsequential will not be
prevented or detected by the Assessor's internal control. We consider the deficiencies described in the
accompanying summary schedule of audit results and findings as items 2007-01 and 2007-02 to be significant
deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting.

A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that results
in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements will not be prevented
or detected by the Assessor's internal control.

Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose
described in the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in the
internal control that might be significant deficiencies and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all
significant deficiencies that are also considered to be material weaknesses. However, of the significant
deficiencies described above, we consider item 2007-01 to be a material weakness.

Compliance and other matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Assessor's financial statements are free
of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under
Government Auditing Standards.

The Assessor's response to the findings identified in our audit is described in the accompanying
corrective action plan for current year findings. We did not audit the Assessor's response and, accordingly,
we express no opinion on it.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management and others within the
organization and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.
Although the intended use of this report may be limited under Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513, this report is
distributed by the Legislative Auditor as a public document in accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute
44:6.

Kolder, Champagne, Sloven & Company, LLC
Certified Public Accountants

Morgan City, Louisiana
June 30,2007
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASASESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Summary Schedule of Audit Results and Findings
Year Ended December 31, 2007

Part I. Summary of Auditor's Results:

An unqualified opinion was issued on the financial statements.

Significant deficiencies in internal control were disclosed by the audit of the financial statements and
one of the conditions is considered a material weakness.

The audit did not disclose any instances of noncompliance or other matters which are required to be
reported under Government Auditing Standards.

A management letter was not issued.
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASASESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Summary Schedule of Audit Results and Findings (continued)
Year Ended December 31, 2007

Part II. Findings required to be reported in accordance Governmental Auditing Standards:

2007-01 - Segregation of Duties:

CONDITION: Accounting and financial functions are not adequately segregated.

CRITERIA: S AS 109, Understanding the Entity and its Environment and Assessing the Risks of
Material Misstatement, AU §314.43 defines internal control as follows:

"Internal control is a process - effected by those charged with
governance, management, and other personnel - designed to provide
reasonable assurance about the achievement of objectives with regard to
reliability of financial reporting, effectiveness and efficiency of
operations, and compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Additionally, Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements (SSAE) AT
§501.03 states:

An entity's internal control over financial reporting includes those
policies and procedures that pertain to an entity's ability to record,
process, summarize, and report financial data consistent with the
assertions embodied in either annual financial statements or interim
financial statements, or both."

CAUSE: The cause of the conditions is the result of a failure to design and implement policies
and procedures necessary to achieve adequate internal control.

EFFECT: Failure to adequately segregate accounting and financial functions increases the risk
that errors and/or irregularities including fraud and/or defalcations may occur and not be
prevented and/or detected.

RECOMMENDATION: Due to the size of the operation and the cost-benefit of additional
personnel, it may not be feasible to achieve complete segregation of dudes.
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASASESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Summary Schedule of Audit Results and Findings (continued)
Year Ended December 31,2007

2007-02 - Application of GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles)

CONDITION: Management and staff lack the training and expertise in the selection and
application of GAAP in the financial statement preparation process.

CRITERIA: SASH2, Communicating Internal Control Related Matters Identified in an
Audit, AU §325.18, states in pertinent part:

"Deficiencies in the following areas ordinarily are at least significant deficiencies in
internal control:

Controls over the selection and application of accounting
principles that are in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles. Having sufficient expertise in selecting
and applying accounting principles is an aspect of such
controls."

Furthermore, AU §325,32 identifies the following as a deficiency in the design of (internal)
controls:

"Employees or management who lack the qualifications and training to
fulfill their assigned functions. For example, in an entity that prepares
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles, the person responsible for the accounting and reporting
function lacks the skills and knowledge to apply generally accepted
accounting principles in recording the entity's financial transactions or
preparing its financial statements."

CAUSE: The cause of the conditions is the result of a failure to design and implement
policies and procedures necessary to achieve adequate internal control.

EFFECT: Financial statements and related supporting transactions may reflect a material
departure from generally accepted accounting principles.

RECOMMENDATION: No recommendation forwarded. The additional costs required to
achieve the desired benefit may not be economically feasible.

Part III. Findings and questioned costs for Federal awards which include audit findings as defined in Section
510(a) of Circular A-133:

Not Applicable
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Summary Schedule of Prior Audit Findings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

A. Internal Control -

2006-1 - Segregation of Duties

CONDITION: Accounting and financial functions are not adequately segregated.

RECOMMENDATION: Due to the size of the operation and the cost-benefit of additional
personnel, it may not be feasible to achieve complete segregation of duties.

CURRENT STATUS: See schedule of audit results and findings item 2007-1.

B Compliance -

There were no findings previously reported under this section.

C. OMBA-133-

This section was not applicable.
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PLAQUEMINES PARISH ASSESSOR
Pointe-A-La-Hache, Louisiana

Corrective Action Plan for Current Year Findings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

2007-1 - Segregation of Duties

CONDITION: Accounting and financial functions are not adequately segregated.

MANAGEMENTS RESPONSE: not applicable

2007-2 - Application of GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles)

CONDITION: Management and staff lack the training and expertise in the selection and
application of GAAP in the financial statement preparation process.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSE: The Assessor has evaluated the cost / benefit of establishing
internal controls over the preparation of financial statements in accordance with GAAP, and
determined that it is in the best interests of the Assessor to outsource this task to its independent
auditors, and will review, approve, and accept responsibility for the content and presentation of
the statements and related notes prior to issuance.
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